

72090-2

72090-2

No. 72090-2

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JENNIFER WIESE and CANDY BRADISON,
Individually and on behalf of all other similarly situated,

Respondents,

v.

SQUARE TWO FINANCIAL CORP., a Delaware corporation,

Appellant,

CACH, LLC., a Colorado limited liability company,

Defendant.

Appeal from the Superior Court of King County
The Honorable Mary Yu
No. 13-2-33354-6 SEA

BRIEF OF APPELLANT SQUARETWO FINANCIAL CORP.

Benjamin J. Stone, WSBA #33436
Veris Law Group PLLC
1809 Seventh Avenue, Suite 1809
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: (206) 829-9590
Email: ben@verislawgroup.com
Attorney for Square Two Financial Corp.

Handwritten notes and stamps on the right margin, including a large 'X' and some illegible text.

ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERRORS 1
- III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
 - A. SquareTwo Is the Parent of CACH..... 2
 - B. The Arbitration Clause Agreed to by Consumers Benefits Assigns and Parent Companies 2
 - C. Consumers Defaulted and Their Accounts Were Assigned to CACH 3
 - D. The Underlying Litigation..... 4
 - E. The Lower Court Denies SquareTwo’s Motion to Compel Arbitration 4
- IV. ARGUMENT 5
 - A. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5
 - B. SQUARE TWO IS ENTITLED TO INVOKE ARBITRATION..... 5
 - 1. As CACH’s Parent, SquareTwo Is a Third-Party Beneficiary Under the Arbitration Clause 5
 - C. IF CACH IS ENTITLED TO ARBITRATION, THE DOCTRINES OF ESTOPPEL AND AGENCY ENTITLE SQUARETWO TO ARBITRATE, TOO..... 8
 - D. SQUARETWO DID NOT WAIVE ITS RIGHT TO COMPEL ARBITRATION 11
 - 1. The Claims Here and the Collection Claims Are Not the Same and, Therefore, Cannot Constitute Waiver of the Right to Arbitration..... 11
 - 2. Assuming CACH Waived Its Right to Arbitration, that Waiver Is Not Imputable to SquareTwo, a Distinct Company. 13
 - 3. The Plaintiffs Cannot Establish Prejudice 15
- V. CONCLUSION 18

Table of Authorities

Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. V. Dobson, 513 U.S. 265, 277 (1995)..... 5

accord PRM Energy Sys. v. Primenergy, L.L.C., 592 F.3d 830, 834 (8th
Cir. 2010)..... 6, 9, 10

American Int’l Group, Inc. v. Cornerstone Bus., Inc., 872 So.2d 333, 336
(Fla. 2004)..... 14

Anderson v. Sect.11, Inc., 28 Wn. App. 814, 818, 626 P.2d 1027 (1981) 13

Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle, 556 U.S. 624, 629-31 (2009) 6

Barton Enters, Inc. v. Cardinal Health, Inc., No. 4:10 CV 324 DDN, 2010
WL 2132744, at *4 (E.D. Mo. May 27, 2010)..... 9, 10

Cage v. CACH, C13-01741RSL, 2014 WL 2170431, at *1 (W.D. Wn.
May 22, 2014)..... 11

CD Partners, LLC v. Grizzle, 424 F.3d 795, 798-99 (8th Cir. 2005) 9

Dean Witter Reynolds, Inv. v. Byrd, 470 U.S. 213, 217 (1985)..... 10

*Droplets, Inc. v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.*, 939 F.Supp.2d 336, 347 (S.D.N.Y.
2013) 6

Fields v. Howe, No. IP-01-1036-C-B/S, 2002 WL 418011, at *8 (S.D. Ind.
Mar. 14, 2002)..... 11

Fisher v. A.G. Becker Paribas Inc., 791 F.2d 691, 694 (9th Cir. 1986) ... 15,
17

Garcia v. Huerta, 340 S.W.3d 864, 869-70 (Tex. 2011)..... 14

Grayson v. Nordic Constr. Co., 92 Wn.2d 548, 552-53, 599 P.2d 1271
(1979)..... 12

Hodson v. Javitch, Block & Rathbone, LLP, 531 F.Supp.2d 827, 831 (N.D.
Ohio 2008) 11

Hooper v. Advance Am., Cash Adv. Ctrs. of Mo, Inc., 589 F.3d 917, 923
(8th Cir. 2009)..... 15

<i>In re Advanta Bank Corp.</i> , Nos. 11-07-00276-CV, 11-07-00315-CV, 2008 WL 615921, at *2 (Tex. App. Mar. 6, 2008)	11
<i>J.J. Ryan & Sons, Inc. v. Rhone Poulenc Textile, S.A.</i> , 863 F.2d 315 (4 th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Kelly v. Golden</i> , 352 F.3d 344, 349 (8 th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Lemon Drop Props v. Pass Marianne LLC</i> , 73 So.3d 1131, 1136 (Miss. 2011)	14
<i>Lonsdale v. Chesterfield</i> , 99 Wn.2d 353, 361, 662 P.2d 385 (1983).....	6
<i>McClure v. Davis, Wright and Tremaine</i> , 77 Wn. App. 312, 890 P.2d 466 (1995).....	7
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem. Hosp. v. Mercury Const. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 24 (1983).....	5, 17
<i>NCR Credit Corp. v. Underground Camera, Inc.</i> , 581 F. Supp. 609, 612 (D. Mass. 1984).....	13
<i>Nicholas v. KBR, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 904, 910 (5 th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Perry Homes v. Cull</i> , 258 S.W.3d 580, 597 (Tex. 2008).....	16
<i>Radian Ins., Inc. v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , 638 F. Supp.2d 443, 454 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	13
<i>Rena-Ware Dist., Inc. v. State</i> , 77 Wn.2d 514, 463 P.2d 622 (1970)	13
<i>Riensch v. Cingular Wireless LLC</i> , Nos. C06-1325 TSZ, C09-106 TSZ, 2013 WL 951012, at *5 (W.D. Wn. Mar. 12, 2013).....	10
<i>Sam Reisfeld & Son Import Co. v. S.A. Eteco</i> , 530 F.2d 679, 681 (5 th Cir.1976)	8
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC</i> , 167 Wn.2d 781, 797, 225 P.3d 213 (2009).....	5
<i>Schwartz v. CACH, LLC</i> , No. 13-12644-FDS, 2014 WL 298107, at *3 (D. Mass. Jan. 27, 2014).....	11
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. Livingston Fertilizer & Chem. Co.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 596, 600, 513 P.2d 861 (1973).....	12
